

S278481

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

JOHN'S GRILL, INC. ET AL.,
Plaintiffs & Appellants,

v.

THE HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC. ET AL.,
Defendants & Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR
CASE NO. A162709

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**COMPLEX APPELLATE
LITIGATION GROUP LLP**

***Anna-Rose Mathieson** (No. 231770)
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700
annarose.mathieson@calg.com

Melanie Gold (No. 116613)
600 West Broadway, Suite 700
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 642 2929
melanie.gold@calg.com

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

Anthony J. Anscombe (No. 70581)
One Market Street, Steuart Tower
10th Floor, Suite 1070
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 365-6700
aanscombe@steptoe.com

***Sarah D. Gordon** (Pro Hac Vice)
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-8005
sgordon@steptoe.com

WIGGIN AND DANA LLP

Jonathan Freiman (Pro Hac Vice)
***Tadhg Dooley** (Pro Hac Vice)
265 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 498-4400
jfreiman@wigin.com
tdooley@wigin.com

Evan Bianchi (Pro Hac Vice)
437 Madison Ave., 35th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 551-2600
ebianchi@wigin.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS & RESPONDENTS

**THE HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC. &
SENTINEL INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD.**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Introduction.....	9
Argument.....	11
I. The illusory coverage doctrine does not apply	11
A. The illusory coverage doctrine does not apply to this express condition of coverage	12
B. Courts do not apply the illusory coverage doctrine to delete or rewrite unambiguous policy terms	16
1. The “specified cause of loss” condition is unambiguous and enforceable.....	18
2. The Limited Coverage provision is not ambiguous because of its location in the policy	21
C. This Court should reject plaintiffs’ reliance on the reasonable expectations doctrine.....	22
D. The policy is not illusory because plaintiffs concede it provides material coverage	25
1. Plaintiffs received material coverage under both the policy as a whole and the Endorsement as a whole	25
2. Plaintiffs err in asserting that materiality should be assessed on a peril-by-peril approach	26
3. Plaintiffs also err in arguing that standard form policies must provide material coverage for every peril to every individual insured.....	30
4. The policy here provides material coverage even assessed peril by peril because a virus could result from a specified cause of loss	32

E.	Plaintiffs are not entitled to business interruption insurance without satisfying the “specified cause” condition.....	36
II.	Plaintiffs did not and cannot allege physical loss or damage	39
	Conclusion	43
	Certificate of Word Count.....	44

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Associated Industries Ins. Co. v. Bandari</i> (C.D.Cal., Aug. 10, 2023, No. 2:22-cv-05477) 2023 WL 5174901	26
<i>Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1183.....	36
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254.....	15, 17, 19, 23
<i>Barbizon School of San Francisco, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> (N.D.Cal., Dec. 3, 2021, No. 20-cv-08578) 2021 WL 5758890	28
<i>Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc. v. Lawyers' Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 854.....	19
<i>Blackhawk Corp. v. Gotham Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1090.....	28, 31
<i>CNG Transmission Management VEBA v. United States</i> (Fed. Cir. 2009) 588 F.3d 1376.....	19
<i>Cosmetic Laser, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> (D.Conn. 2021) 554 F.Supp.3d 389	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Curtis O. Griess & Sons, Inc. v. Farm Bureau Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 528 N.W.2d 329	32, 34, 35
<i>De Bruyn v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1213.....	17, 18
<i>Downey Venture v. LMI Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 478.....	29
<i>Elliott v. Geico Indemnity Co.</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 789.....	22
<i>Energy Ins. Mutual Limited v. Ace American Ins. Co.</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 281.....	28
<i>Estate of Murphy</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 304	24
<i>Fagundes v. American Internat. Adjustment Co.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1310.....	34

<i>Forecast Homes, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1466	16, 30
<i>Franklin EWC, Inc. v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2020) 506 F.Supp.3d 854	18, 34, 35
<i>GCDC LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> (D.D.C., Sept. 28, 2021, No. 20-1094) 2021 WL 4438908	28
<i>Great Northern Ins. Co. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> (W.D.Pa., May 12, 2008, No. 05-635) 2008 WL 2048354	27, 29
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> (Del. 1982) 443 A.2d 925.....	24
<i>Hays v. Pacific Indemnity Group</i> (1970) 8 Cal.App.3d 158	14, 24
<i>Helfend v. So. Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 1	32
<i>Hernandez v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (Wis. Ct.App. 2014) 844 N.W.2d 657	29
<i>Hurley Construction Co. v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 533.....	13, 21
<i>In re SRC Holding Corp.</i> (8th Cir. 2008) 545 F.3d 661.....	25
<i>John’s Grill, Inc. v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 1195.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. GEICO Choice Ins. Co.</i> (E.D.Pa. 2022) 617 F.Supp.3d 275	36
<i>Jostens, Inc. v. Northfield Ins. Co.</i> (Minn. Ct.App. 1995) 527 N.W.2d 116.....	25
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 747.....	17, 18, 33
<i>Karas v. Liberty Ins. Corp.</i> (Conn. 2019) 228 A.3d 1012	29
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Reeder</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 961	12

<i>Medill v. Westport Ins. Co.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 819.....	28, 34
<i>Mez Industries, Inc. v. Pacific Nat. Ins. Co.</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 856.....	23
<i>Minkler v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 315.....	21
<i>Modern Development Co. v. Navigators Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 932.....	13
<i>Mostre Exhibits, LLC v. Sentinel Insurance Co, Ltd.</i> (S.D.Cal., Feb. 2, 2022, No. 20-cv-1332) 2022 WL 316685	28
<i>Motherway & Napleton, LLP v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> (N.D.Ill. 2022) 631 F.Supp.3d 496	18, 34, 35
<i>MRI Healthcare Center of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 766.....	41, 42
<i>Old Republic Insurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 128.....	21
<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1348	13
<i>Pena v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> (Idaho 2022) 503 P.3d 201.....	14, 15
<i>Penn-America Ins. Co. v. Mike’s Tailoring</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 884.....	15
<i>Platt Pacific, Inc. v. Andelson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 307.....	13
<i>Princeton Express & Surplus Ins. Co. v. DM Ventures USA LLC</i> (S.D.Fla. 2016) 209 F.Supp.3d 1252	14, 29
<i>Robert E. Levy, D.M.D., LLC v. Hartford Financial Services Group Inc.</i> (E.D.Mo. 2021) 520 F.Supp.3d 1158	38
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Robert S.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 758.....	12, 14, 24, 33
<i>Sanders v. Kohler Co.</i> (8th Cir. 2011) 641 F.3d 290.....	19

<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 86.....	14, 17, 33
<i>Secard Pools, Inc. v. Kinsale Ins. Co.</i> (C.D.Cal. 2017) 318 F.Supp.3d 1147.....	34
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Products Sales & Marketing, Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847.....	31
<i>Sheen v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 905.....	32
<i>St. Mary’s Area Water Authority v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> (M.D.Pa. 2007) 472 F.Supp.2d 630	26
<i>Sweetberry Holdings LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> (D.N.J., July 29, 2021, No. 20-08200) 2021 WL 3030269	28, 35
<i>TRB Investments, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 19.....	21
<i>Ultimate Hearing Solutions II, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2021) 513 F.Supp.3d 549.....	35
<i>Westside Head & Neck v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> (C.D.Cal. 2021) 526 F.Supp.3d 727.....	28, 35
<i>Wilson v. Hartford Casualty Co.</i> (E.D.Pa. 2020) 492 F.Supp.3d 417.....	18
<i>Yahoo Inc. v. Nat. Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 14 Cal.5th 58.....	19, 30

Statutes

Ins. Code, § 530.....	17
-----------------------	----

Other Authorities

1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (11th ed. 2023) Contracts, ch. XIII.C.1, § 799.....	13
5 New Appleman on Insurance (Law Library ed. 2023) § 41.02	24

Cal. Dept. of Ins., <i>Commercial Insurance Guide</i> , Commercial Property < https://www.insurance.ca.gov/01-consumers/105-type/95-guides/09-comm/commercialguide.cfm#commercialproperty > [as of Nov. 20, 2023].....	15
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Common Settings of Norovirus Outbreaks</i> < https://www.cdc.gov/norovirus/outbreaks/common-settings.html > [as of Nov. 20, 2023]	35
Croskey et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Insurance Litigation (The Rutter Group 2023) ch. 3-C, ¶ 3:41.5	21
Croskey et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Insurance Litigation (The Rutter Group 2023) ch. 4-B, ¶ 4:29	17
San Francisco Dept. of Public Health, <i>Hepatitis A</i> < https://www.sfdcp.org/infectious-diseases-a-to-z/hepatitis-a/ > [as of Nov. 20, 2023].....	35
Weiss, <i>The Illusory Coverage Doctrine: A Critical Review</i> (2018) 166 U.Pa. L.Rev. 1545	18, 33

S278481
